OP \$65.00 11655

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ш	ODYSSEY HOLDINGS BUSINESS TRUST	FORMERLY ODYSSEY HOLDINGS DELAWARE STATUTORY TRUST	II01/14/2004 I	a statutory trust: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIMENSIONS ACQUISITION LLC	
Street Address:	1801 North 12th Street	
City:	Reading	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19604	
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1165529	INKADINKADO
Registration Number:	2718783	GALERIE VERNISSAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)923-2189

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-923-4466

Email: dfowler@synnlech.com

Correspondent Name: Bryna S. Scott

Address Line 1: 1101 Market Street, 26th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19107-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G17322
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah F. Fowler
Signature:	/Deborah F. Fowler/

900082818 REEL: 003590 FRAME: 0453

TRADEMARK

Date:	07/26/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=17322 assignment - #4#page1.tif source=17322 assignment - #4#page2.tif source=17322 assignment - #4#page3.tif source=17322 assignment - #4#page4.tif source=17322 assignment - #4#page5.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

WHEREAS, ODYSSEY HOLDINGS BUSINESS TRUST, a Massachusetts business trust (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is the owner of various registered trademarks and trademark applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, and all rights applicable thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement, dilution or other misappropriation (hereinafter collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, DIMENSIONS ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks, together with the good will associated therewith;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January ___, 2004 among Assignee, Dimensions Holding LLC, Assignor and Ronald C. Gelb, Assignee desires to obtain an assignment of Assignor's rights in the Trademarks and Assignor desires to assign its rights in the Trademarks to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor-in-interest to that portion of Assignor's business which pertains to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in, consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges by its execution below:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks, in each case together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks and that portion of Assignor's business which pertains to any pending intent-to-use applications filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the United States Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. § 1051, et seq.).
- 2. Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any additional documents at the request and expense of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks in Assignee, its successors or assigns.

We have hereto set our hand(s) and seal(s) as of this 14 day of January, 2004.

ODYSSEY HOLDINGS BUSINESS TRUST

y: / / ///

Name: Ronald C. Gelb

Title: Trustee

DIMENSIONS ACQUISITION LLC,

Assignee

Name: A. George Gebauer

Title: Vice Chairman

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUPPOLK UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I, Mrai R. a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Ronald C. Gelb personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the Trustee of ODYSSEY HOLDINGS BUSINESS TRUST, a business trust organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and that by authority duly given and as an act of the trust, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him as its trustee, as the free act and deed of the trust.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this Hof January 2004.

My Commission Expires:

ित्र es

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTRY OF FAIRFIELD UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I, Lengy E. Bolta Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that A. George Gebauer personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he is the Vice Chairman of DIMENSIONS ACQUISITION LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and that by authority duly given and as an act of the limited liability company, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him as its Vice Chairman, as the free act and deed of the limited liability company.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this Hand and January 2004.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires 01/91/2005

Schedule A - Trademarks

Registered Trademarks:

"Inkadinkado", registration number 1165529; and "Galerie Vernissage", registration Number 2,718,783.

Common Law Trademarks:

Illuminata
Picture Perfect (for Ink Pads)
Ensemble
About Face
Stamp Around the Block
Craft Cubes
Artistique (for Ink Pads)

BO:122088v1

RECORDED: 07/26/2007